PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5471058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BALAJI SREENIVASAN	03/14/2019
KEVIN KOENIG	03/14/2019
ASHISH KUMAR AGRAWAL	03/14/2019
AKILA HARISH	03/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AURIGO SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	12515 RESEARCH BLVD. BUILDING 7 SUITE 170
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16382240

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 347-352-0137

Email: uspto@invntree.com
Correspondent Name: KUSHAL MALHOTRA

Address Line 1: INVNTREE IP SERVICES,399,15TH CROSS,5TH

Address Line 2: SECTOR-6, HSR LAYOUT

Address Line 4: BANGALORE, KARNATAKA, INDIA 560102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AURIGO1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KUSHAL MALHOTRA
SIGNATURE:	/Kushal MALHOTRA/
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Deed#page1.tif source=Assignment Deed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 048866 FRAME: 0151

505424267

source=Assignment Deed#page3.tif source=Assignment Deed#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048866 FRAME: 0152

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

We

Name	Nationality	Address	
Balaji Sreenivasan	INDIA	10011, Brighting Lane, Austin, TX 78750	
Kevin Koenig	USA	12515 Research Blvd, Bldg 7 Suite 300, Austin TX 78759	
Ashish Kumar Agrawal	INDIA	12340 Alameda Trace Circle, Apt #1603 ,Austin, Texas 78727	
Akila Harish	INDIA	#D-303,ND Sepal, Somasundarapalya, HSR Extension Layout, Bangalore, Karnataka – 560102	

the above mentioned assignors, each having a residence and citizenship as identified above, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") filed with the Controller General of Patents, Designs, and Trade Marks and entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT" and disclosed in the Indian Patent Office and any other foreign patent offices, (collectively referred to hereinafter as "said application(s)") and

WHEREAS, "Aurigo Software Technologies Inc." (hereinafter together with its successors and assignees referred to as the "The Assignee"), having place of business at 12515 Research Blvd. Building 7, Suite 170, Austin, TX 78759, is desirous of obtaining all intellectual property rights relating to the said invention(s) and applications: and

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH it is hereby agreed by and between the parties as follows:

The ASSIGNORS hereby agree with the ASSIGNEE that all the PATENT RIGHTS arising out of the research or developmental work carried out by him/her shall accrue to the ASSIGNEE and all inventions / discoveries / ideas / theories and concepts so developed or enunciated by the ASSIGNORS shall be the sole and absolute property of the ASSIGNEE and it shall be lawful to deal with such discoveries / ideas / theories and concepts in any manner whatsoever as the ASSIGNEE may deem fit.

1

PATENT REEL: 048866 FRAME: 0153 The ASSIGNORS hereby agrees and undertakes with the ASSIGNEE that he shall, if and whenever required by the ASSIGNEE join with the ASSIGNORS in applying for registration for patent or patents in respect of such inventions / discoveries / ideas / theories and concepts or other similar production, both in USA and any other part of the world, for the said inventions and do all the instruments and things necessary to vest the property in the said inventions / discoveries / ideas / theories and concepts and any application for registration pf patent or patents thereof or other similar production as aforesaid, that may be obtained in respect thereof, by the ASSIGNORS or any person or persons or company appointed by the ASSIGNORS, together with rights which may belong or accrue thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as follows:

Name of the Inventor	Virtue	Amount
Balaji Sreenivasan	Employee of assignee	Monthly salary
Kevin Koenig	Employee of assignee	Monthly salary
Ashish Kumar Agrawal	Employee of assignee	Monthly salary
Akila Harish	Employee of assignee	Monthly salary

the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by this deed of assignment sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the assignee all rights, title and interest in, to and under the said invention(s) and application(s), including the right to apply for any letters or notices of the USPTO and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications and for letters or correspondences on the said invention(s), in all countries, including all divisional, conventional, national Phase applications, continuation, and continuation-in-part, based in whole or part, including all renewals upon the said invention(s) or upon said application(s) to the full term or terms for which said letters may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicted upon or arise from said invention(s), said application(s), and said letter(s), the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment had not been made. We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all said invention(s) in our name, or otherwise, as the assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or the applicable laws of a particular jurisdiction.

2

We hereby authorize the responsible officer of the USPTO, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said letters or correspondences on the said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to the said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries, without any out-of-pocket expense to me.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNEE and the ASSIGNOR(s) has superscribed their respective hands to this DEED OF ASSIGNMENT on this date(s) indicated below.

Name	Signature	Date
Balaji Sreenivasan	Belgi Summlan	March 14, 2019
Kevin Koenig		March 14, 2019
Ashish Kumar Agrawal		March 14, 2019
Akila Harish		March 14, 2019

For Aurigo Software Technologies Inc.

Dated this 14th day of March 2019

Signature

Pald Immumen

Name in Full : BALAJI SREENIVASAN

Designation : CEO

Company Seal :

SEAL S